
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment Sub-Committee 
 

Wednesday, 17th April, 2024 at 9.30 am 
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
This meeting can be viewed online at: www.westberks.gov.uk/hwbblive  

 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Tuesday, 9 April 2024 

 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Gordon Oliver on (01635) 519486 

e-mail: gordon.oliver1@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk.  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/hwbblive
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Sub-Committee to be held on Wednesday, 

17 April 2024 (continued) 
 

 

 

 

To: 
 

Councillor Alan Macro (Executive Portfolio Holder: Adult Social Care and 
Health Integration) (Chairman), Sarah Webster (Buckinghamshire, 
Oxfordshire and Berkshire West Integrated Care Board) (Vice Chairman), 

John Ashton (Interim Director of Public Health) and April Peberdy (Acting 
Service Director - Communities and Wellbeing) 

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 
 1   Apologies 1 - 2 

  To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if 
any). 
 

 

 2   Minutes 3 - 4 
  To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 

the Sub-Committee held on 23 January 2024. 
 

 

 3   Declarations of Interest 5 - 6 

  To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 
nature of any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other 

registrable interests in items on the agenda, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

 4   Unforeseen Benefits Applications - Gaywood Drive 
Shops and Kingsland Centre, Thatcham 

7 - 54 

  Purpose: To consider two applications offering unforeseen 
benefits for new pharmacies at Gaywood Drive Shops, 
Newbury, RG14 2PR by Bolcer Ltd and at Kingsland Centre, 

The Broadway, Thatcham, RG19 3HN by LP SD One 
Hundred Seven Limited. 

 

 

 
Sarah Clarke 

Service Director: Strategy and Governance 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Gordon Oliver on telephone (01635) 519486. 

https://www.westberks.gov.uk/media/38477/Constitution-Part-13-Codes-and-Protocols/pdf/Part_13_-_Codes_and_Protocols_update_September_2019.pdf?m=638182952139030000


PNA Sub-Committee – 17 April 2024 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies 

Verbal Item 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2024 
 
Present: Councillor Alan Macro (Chairman), April Peberdy and Mike Bridges (In place of John 

Ashton) 
 

Attending Remotely: Sarah Webster (Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West 

Integrated Care Board) 
 
Officers in Attendance: Zoe Campbell (Interim Service Lead Public Health and Wellbeing), 

Gordon Oliver (Principal Policy Officer – Scrutiny and Democratic Services) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  John Ashton (Interim Director of Public Health) 
 

 

PART I 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

5 Unforeseen Benefits Application - Kingsland Centre, Thatcham 

Mike Bridges (Consultant in Public Health) presented the report on the Unforeseen 
Benefits Application for the Kingsland Centre, Thatcham (Agenda Item 3). 

During the debate on the item, the following points were raised: 

 Support was expressed for the proposal. 

 Concerns had been expressed at previous Health and Wellbeing Board meetings 

about pharmacies closing in the area. 

 There was a new retirement living development close to the Kingsland Centre, and 

two sheltered living facilities nearby. It was proposed that this could be highlighted in 
the Sub-Committee’s response to the consultation. 

 It was highlighted that this would be the only pharmacy within the town centre, which 

was considered to be an accessible location, although it was recognised that the Halo 
Pharmacy was just outside the town centre, at Crown Mead. 

RESOLVED to submit the representation to Primary Care Support England in support of 

the application for the new pharmacy at the Kingsland Centre on behalf of the West 
Berkshire Health and Wellbeing Board as per the wording in Appendix B of the report, 

with additional text to highlight the presence of the retirement living and sheltered 
housing sites in the vicinity of the proposed location. 

6 Application offering Unforeseen Benefits - Newbury Town Centre 

Mike Bridges (Consultant in Public Health) presented the report on the Application 
Offering Unforeseen Benefits for Newbury Town Centre (Agenda Item 4). 

During the debate on the item, the following points were raised: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT SUB-COMMITTEE - 23 JANUARY 2024 - 
MINUTES 

 

 Support was expressed for the application for a new pharmacy in Newbury Town 

Centre. 

 There had been pharmacy closures in the area. 

 The Health and Wellbeing Board and local ward members were concerned by the 
pharmacy closures and the ability of local residents to access pharmaceutical 

services.  

 Another pharmacy in the Newbury area was seen as a positive development to help 

serve local residents. 

 If people were able to walk to the pharmacy rather than driving, then that was a 
benefit. 

 It was noted in their response to the original consultation, the Day Lewis Pharmacy 
had highlighted that they were a nearby alternative to Boots in Northbrook Street and 

that there were other pharmacies within 2 miles. Members queried the distance. It 
was confirmed that Wash Common Pharmacy, Boots Pharmacy at Newbury Retail 
Park and Tesco Pharmacy at the Tesco Extra at Pinchington Lane were all within 2 

miles. However, it was noted that these were all on the southern fringe of the town 
and were located at the top of a steep hill, which made walking access difficult. 

RESOLVED: that the Chairman should write to Primary Care Support England to make 

comments on points raised in the other parties’ representations made in response to the 
unforeseen benefits application by C-A-Health Ltd, as set out in paragraph 4.7 of this 

report. 

 

 
(The meeting commenced at 2.02 pm and closed at 2.15 pm) 
 

 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 4



PNA Sub-Committee – 17 April 2024 

 

 

 

Item 3 – Declarations of Interest 

Verbal Item 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

West Berkshire Council HWB PNA Sub-Committee 17 April 2024 

Application offering Unforeseen Benefits – 
Gaywood Drive Shops, Newbury and Kingsland 
Centre, Thatcham 

Report being 
considered by: 

Health and Wellbeing Board –  
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Sub-Committee 

On:  17 April 2024 

Report Author: Charlotte Pavitt (Interim Consultant in Public Health 

Gordon Oliver (Principal Policy Officer)  

Report Sponsor: John Ashton   

Item for: Decision   

1. Purpose of the Report 

This report provides details of applications offering unforeseen benefits for two new 

pharmacies at Gaywood Drive Shops, Newbury, RG14 2PR by Bolcer Ltd and at 
Kingsland Centre, The Broadway, Thatcham, RG19 3HN by LP SD One Hundred 
Seven Limited. 

2. Recommendation(s) 

The Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Sub-Committee is asked to agree the written 

representation to be submitted to Primary Care Support England (PCSE) in response 
to the above applications on behalf of the West Berkshire Health and Wellbeing Board 
and to delegate final approval of the wording of the response to the Interim Director 

of Public Health in consultation with the Chairman in accordance with the decision of 
the Sub-Committee. 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1 The West Berkshire Health and Wellbeing Board has a duty to keep its 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) under review in the light of any 

notifications of changes in provision of pharmaceutical services within the district.  

3.2 The Health and Wellbeing Board is also a statutory consultee on any application for 

a new pharmacy within West Berkshire that offers benefits that were unforeseen 
when the PNA was prepared.  

3.3 A notification was received on 13 March 2024 advising of an application for a new 

pharmacy at Gaywood Drive Shops in Newbury by Bolcer Ltd, which offered 
unforeseen benefits. PCSE indicated that it intends to consider this application 

together and in relation to the unforeseen benefits application for a new pharmacy at 
Kingland Centre, Thatcham, RG19 3HN by LP SD One Hundred Seven Ltd, which 
the PNA Sub-Committee previously considered at its meeting on 23 January 2024. 

The 45 day consultation period has been reopened for this application to allow the 
two applications to be considered together.  

3.4 The implications of these applications have been assessed in accordance with 
national guidance and legislative requirements. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Application offering Unforeseen Benefits – Gaywood Drive Shops, Newbury and Kingsland Centre, 
Thatcham 

West Berkshire Council HWB PNA Sub-Committee 17 April 2024 

4. Supporting Information 

Background 

4.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 established health and wellbeing boards and 

made them responsible for developing and updating PNAs from 1 April 2013. The 
NHS Act 2006, amended by the Health and Social Care Act 2012, sets out the 

requirement for health and wellbeing boards to develop and update PNAs. The NHS 
(Pharmaceutical Services and Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013, as 
amended, set out the minimum information that must be contain
[...]
y Consultation Service ended on 30 January 2024. From 

31 January 2024, this was incorporated into the Pharmacy First service. 

Analysis 

4.10 As a statutory consultee, the Health and Wellbeing Board is invited to submit 
comments on the above applications within 45 days of the notification date (i.e., 26 
April 2024), however, there is no requirement to do so. 

4.11 In order to be given permission, the applicant needs to prove that a new pharmacy 
would provide “significant benefits”. Factors that are considered when deciding 

whether to grant the application include: 

 whether or not there is already a reasonable choice of pharmacy 

 how easy it is for people who live or work near the applicant’s proposed 
pharmacy to travel to existing pharmacies  

 walking routes, bus services and access by car (including parking)  

 whether people who are disabled, elderly, have young children, or have 
other particular needs currently have problems using local pharmacies, 

and would benefit from the proposed pharmacy  

 whether opening another pharmacy would have any significant negative 

effects.  

4.12 Four pharmacies have closed in Newbury and Thatcham since the Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment was originally carried out in 2022, including: 

 The Lloyds Pharmacy in the Kingsland Centre, Thatcham, which closed 
in August 2022 

 The Lloyds Pharmacy in Sainsbury’s, Hector Way, Newbury, which 
closed in April 2023 

 The Superdrug Pharmacy in Northbrook Street, Newbury, which closed in 
September 2023 

 Boots Pharmacy at Thatcham Medical Centre, which closed in February 

2024. 

Page 10



Application offering Unforeseen Benefits – Gaywood Drive Shops, Newbury and Kingsland Centre, 
Thatcham 

West Berkshire Council HWB PNA Sub-Committee 17 April 2024 

4.13 There are currently two pharmacies in Thatcham and five pharmacies in Newbury. 
However, notification was received on 28 April that a recent application for a new 
pharmacy in Newbury Town Centre has been a
[...]
 ‘unforeseen benefits’ application.  

4.17 Notwithstanding the lack of a declared significant gap in provision, the proposed 

pharmacy would help to improve capacity and choice for local patients.  

4.18 The proposed pharmacy would be the only one within the Newbury Clay Hill Ward to 
the north-east of the town centre which has a population of 7,547 residents according 

to the 2021 Census. The area has relatively low levels of deprivation (20% of LSOAs 
within this ward are within the 5th decile on the Index of Multiple Deprivation and 20% 

of LSOAs are within the 4th decile for the income domain).  

Page 11



Application offering Unforeseen Benefits – Gaywood Drive Shops, Newbury and Kingsland Centre, 
Thatcham 

West Berkshire Council HWB PNA Sub-Committee 17 April 2024 

 
Source: MHCLG 

4.19 In terms of its age profile, Newbury Clay Hill has lower numbers of older people (aged 

65 and older), but higher numbers of very young children (aged 4 and younger) 
compared with the West Berkshire and England averages. These groups are likely to 

have higher demands for pharmacy services. 

 
Source: ONS, Census 2021 

4.20 Gaywood Drive would also be the closest pharmacy for some residents of Thatcham 
West Ward, which has a population of 7,322 according to the 2021 Census. However, 
only those living in a small portion to the west of Pound Lane would benefit. For those 

living further east, Halo Pharmacy at Crown Mead would be the closest pharmacy. 
The application has assumed that the catchment would include the entirety of both 

wards (circa 15,000 residents), which is misleading. This area has low levels of 
deprivation with no residents within deciles one to six. 

Page 12



Application offering Unforeseen Benefits – Gaywood Drive Shops, Newbury and Kingsland Centre, 
Thatcham 

West Berkshire Council HWB PNA Sub-Committee 17 April 2024 

 
Source: MHCLG 

4.21 The age profile for Thatcham West Ward is shown below. This shows that the number 
of people 
[...]
hours on Saturdays. Four out of the five 

existing pharmacies in Newbury currently open on Saturdays and the new pharmacy 
approved for Newbury town centre would also open on Saturdays. 

4.27 The applicant is not proposing to introduce any innovative measures to enhance the 

offer, such as home delivery. 

4.28 It is not clear whether opening another pharmacy would have any significant negative 

effects on other pharmacies in the area. While no gap in provision has been declared 
as part of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment, there is anecdotal evidence by 
way of comments to the Health Scrutiny Committee, Healthwatch and social media 

to suggest that patients have experienced significant waiting times at other 
pharmacies in Newbury, particularly at Boots in Northbrook Street. However, the 

application by CA Health Ltd for an additional pharmacy within Newbury Town Centre  
has just been approved and will provide additional capacity within Newbury.  

4.29 In summary, although the PNA does not identify a gap in provision, the proposed 

pharmacy would provide additional coverage in an area of Newbury that is currently 
under-served. As noted in in 4.14 above, the ratio of pharmacies per 10,000 

population is currently 1.0, which is below the value of 1.3 for West Berkshire and 2.2 
for England at the time the PNA was carried out. It would also enhance the late-
evening offer in the town, increasing accessibility to pharmacy services as highlighted 

within the PNA.  

Kingsland Centre 

4.30 This application was previously considered by the PNA Sub-Committee on 23 
January 2024, when it was agreed that representations be made in support of the 
application. 

4.31 The closure of Lloyds Pharmacy previously in the Kingsland Centre the Boots 
Pharmacy at Thatcham Medical Centre leaves just two pharmacies in Thatcham – 

Halo Pharmacy at Crown Mead and Thatcham Pharmacy at the Burdwood Centre.  

4.32 As mentioned previously, the Health and Wellbeing Board did 
[...]
e applicant would be able to appeal. 
 
 
[NHS England’s Privacy Notice describes how certain services are provided on behalf of 
Integrated Care Boards and how personal data is used. It also explains how you can invoke 
your rights as a data subject. We will protect your information in line with the requirements of 
the Data Protection Act 2018. 
 

Page 53

https://www.england.nhs.uk/contact-us/privacy/privacy-notice/


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54


	Agenda
	1 Apologies
	2 Minutes
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Unforeseen Benefits Applications - Gaywood Drive Shops and Kingsland Centre, Thatcham
	4a. Appendix A - Gaywood Drive Application
	a. 45 day letter
	b. Explanatory Notes
	c. Applicatoin Form
	d. Supporting information

	4b. Appendix B - Kingsland Centre Application
	a. 45 day letter - 13.03.24
	b. Application Form
	c. Location Map
	d. Explanatory Notes





Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

WEDNESDAY, 17 APRIL 2024 
 
Present: Councillor Alan Macro (Chairman), Zoe Campbell (Substitute) (In place of April 

Peberdy) and Charlotte Pavitt (Substitute) (In place of Prof John Ashton) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  John Ashton and April Peberdy 
 

Absent: Sarah Webster 

 

PART I 
 

7 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2024 were approved as a true and 
correct record of the meeting and signed by the Chairman. 

8 Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received. 

9 Unforeseen Benefits Applications - Gaywood Drive Shops and 
Kingsland Centre, Thatcham 

Charlotte Pavitt (Interim Consultant in Public Health) presented the report on the 

Unforeseen Benefits Applications for Gaywood Drive Shops, Newbury and the Kingsland 
Centre, Thatcham (Agenda Item 4). 

During the debate, the following points were raised: 

 Support was expressed for the Gaywood Drive application, as four pharmacies had 

closed in the Newbury/Thatcham area in the last two years.  

 The Sub-Committee welcomed the fact that another pharmacy was looking to set up 
in the area, particularly with the enhanced services that they were proposing to offer, 

including smoking cessation, hyper-tension case-finding and substance misuse 
support. 

 It was noted that Gaywood Drive was close to Newbury Community Hospital, and a 
pharmacy in this location would be convenient for patients attending the minor injuries 
unit, who may require prescriptions to be fulfilled.  

 Also, it was highlighted that this pharmacy would be close to major new housing 
developments that were being built in Shaw. Similarly, residents of new houses being 

built on Lower Way might find it easier to get to Clay Hill than Thatcham Town Centre. 

 With a number of the large pharmacy chains having announced multiple closures 

nationally, it was considered that the opening of two new, independent pharmacies 
would help to build resilience for pharmacy provision across West Berkshire. 

 The proposed pharmacy at the Kingsland Centre was felt to be positive for residents, 

particularly given that it would be open on Sundays. 



PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT SUB-COMMITTEE - 17 APRIL 2024 - MINUTES 
 

 When the Kingsland Centre application had been discussed previously by the Sub-
Committee, it had been highlighted that there were several sheltered housing 

developments within walking distance of the proposed location.  

 Also, it was noted that the Local Plan Review was proposing to put 1,500 homes to 

the north-east of Thatcham. 

RESOLVED that a written representation in support of the unforeseen benefits 

applications at both Gaywood Drive and the Kingsland Centre be submitted to Primary 
Care Support England, and to delegate the final wording to the Director of Public Health 
in consultation with the Chairman of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Sub-

Committee. 

 

 
(The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and closed at 9.53 am) 
 

 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


